
 

 

PINE COUNTY ZONING BOARD AGENDA 
Thursday March 25, 2021 
6:00 p.m. North Pine Government Center 

1602 Highway 23 North, Sandstone, MN 55072 
Due to COVID-19, (M.S. 13D.021 Subd. 1(1)), participation in this meeting 
will be limited to 15 people. RSVPs are required for “in-person” 
participants. 
 

 VIRTUAL PARTICIPATION OPTION VIA WEBEX 

 

 

A.) CALL MEETING TO ORDER 

B.) PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  

C.) APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

D.) APPROVAL OF MINUTES – February 25, 2021 

E.) VARIANCE REVIEW- 53066 W Grindstone Rd, Sandstone (PID: 12.0239.000) 

I. Staff Report 
II. DNR Statement  
III. Applicant’s Statement (limited to 15 minutes) 
IV. Public Hearing (limited to 3 minutes each) 
V. Zoning Board Findings of Fact Discussion (See variance review worksheet) 

 

F.) CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT REVIEW- 77112 Long Lake Rd, Willow River (PID: 17.0191.000 & 17.0201.000) 
I. Staff Report 
II. DNR Statement  
III. Applicant’s Statement (limited to 15 minutes) 
IV. Public Hearing (limited to 3 minutes each) 
V. Zoning Board Findings of Fact Discussion (See CUP review worksheet) 

 

G.) OLD BUSINESS 
I. Shoreland OHWL Setback Averaging 
II. Vacation rentals by owner in the Kettle River Wild and Scenic River Ordinance 

 

H.) NEW BUSINESS 
I. DNR Model Shoreland Ordinance 

 
 
 

I.) ADJOURNMENT 
 

 

Meeting Link: 
https://pinecounty.my.webex.com/pinecounty.my/j.php?
MTID=maebb68d5b05eafb7d907da45a3d2cb30 
 
Meeting number (access code) 181 755 5587 
Meeting password: 32521 
 

 

To join by phone: 
+1-650-215-5226 
Meeting number (access code) 181 755 5587 

 

https://pinecounty.my.webex.com/pinecounty.my/j.php?MTID=maebb68d5b05eafb7d907da45a3d2cb30
https://pinecounty.my.webex.com/pinecounty.my/j.php?MTID=maebb68d5b05eafb7d907da45a3d2cb30
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING, ZONING, AND SOLID WASTE 

635 Northridge Dr Ste. 250 • Pine City, MN • 55063 

(320) 216-4220• (800) 450-7463 x4220 

 

 

Memo 
To: Pine County Zoning Board 

From: Caleb Anderson, Land and Resources Manager 

Date: March 9, 2021 

Re: January 25, 2021 Zoning Board Meeting 

 

A Zoning Board meeting has been scheduled for March 25, 2021, 6:00p.m., as the County has received 

applications for conditional use permit and variance. 

 

Joseph Buche and Kelli Cassidy are requesting a variance at 53066 W Grindstone Rd, Sandstone (Pine Parcel 

Number 12.0239.000); Section 16, Township 42, Range 21, (Dell Grove Township) as follows: 

The applicant has requested a variance from Pine County Shoreland Management Ordinance Section 5.2.1, in 
order to expand a structure that is less than the required 50’ setback from the ordinary high water level of 
Grindstone Lake.  
 

Staff Findings 

 

1.) The applicants own an existing 911 square foot dwelling, located 36’ away from the ordinary 

high water level (OHWL) of Grindstone Lake (Figure 1). Grindstone Lake has a standard OHWL 

setback for structures of 100’, however, due to the language of Section 5.2.1 of the Shoreland 

Ordinance the property is afforded the average setback of its neighbors, provided it is not 

located within the shore impact zone (first 50’ of OHWL). The neighboring dwellings have an 

average OHWL setback of approximately 28’, therefore, the required setback for the 

applicant is 50’. The proposed addition is designed at 53’ from the OHWL. 

2.) According to the applicant an additional bedroom is contemplated for the addition and they 

are prepared to review the septic system and upgrade as needed.  

3.) In consultation with County staff, the applicants have voluntarily prepared a variance 

mitigation plan, based on the Zoning Board’s previously discussed variance mitigation scoring 

system (see Zoning Board packet from February 25, 2021). Staff have calculated a pre-

mitigation lot score of 36. The protocol lists several actions available for the applicant to 

implement to create a score of 100, thereby mitigating the effect of the variance. A site plan 

of some of the proposed activities is included with the application. A description of all 

proposed activities is included as Appendix A of this memo. 
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Figure 1. Aerial photo of Buche/Cassidy property showing depth of lot (ft) and distance to OHWL (ft) 

Figure 2. Aerial photo of Buche/Cassidy 

property  

Figure 3. Photo of Buche/Cassidy property taken from 

below the OHWL showing proposed addition location on 

right side of dwelling. 
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Getaway House, Inc, are requesting a conditional use permit at 77112 Long Lake Rd, Willow 

River (Pine Parcels 17.0191.000 & 17.0201.000) Section 15, Township 44, Range 20, (Kettle 

River Township) as follows: 

The applicant has a requested a conditional use permit pursuant to Section 602 of the Kettle River Wild 
and Scenic River Ordinance, Pine County to redevelop an existing campground to a new 49-unit 
campground. 
 

Staff Findings 

 

1.) As stated in the application, the applicant intends to redevelop the existing Wilderness 

Campground (www.wildcampmn.com), which currently houses 37 campsites, 11 primitive 

campsites, and 4 mobile home sites.  All existing sites will be removed and replaced with 49 

tiny-house camper sites.  While this is an existing business that has been in operation for 

several years, the expansion of the camping facilities requires a conditional use permit under 

Section 602 of the Kettle River Wild and Scenic River Ordinance.  

2.) The permit records on the existing campground date back to 1978, and are piecemealed, as 

the campground grew. No record of an existing conditional use permit exists, and the records 

suggest the campground may have been established prior to 1978. 

3.) Due to frozen soils, the application does not include a sewer design. A review of historic 

septic system files suggests that the native soils have 64” of depth to periodic saturation, 

which gives confidence that the site will support a Type I septic system. Furthermore, the site 

is large, suggesting there is adequate space for a septic system. County staff recommend that 

IF the Zoning Board finds the application approvable, that a condition be placed requiring an 

approved septic system design prior to campground construction. 

4.) A portion of the project lies within 1,000’ of Long Lake and the 100-year floodplain, thus is 

subject the standards of the Pine County Shoreland Management Ordinance (see figure 4). 

The entirety of the project lies within the jurisdiction of the Kettle River Wild and Scenic River 

Ordinance.  

5.) A portion of the east spur driveway crosses the 100-year floodplain. The Pine County 

Floodplain Management Ordinance provides an elevation requirement for said driveway. 

LIDAR contour data suggests that the native grade of the crossing meets the elevation 

requirement, as it less than 1’ below the Base Flood Elevation.   

6.) Past proposals within the Kettle River Corridor have suggested that the County be cautious in 

ensuring that hospitality accommodations meet all applicable definitions for allowed uses 

within the district. In other words, as this is being considered a campground, it is important 

that accommodations are in fact for camping and are not a resort. In consultation with the 

Pine County Attorney, because the units will be on mobile trailers, staff feel it is in fact a 

campground. 

7.) Section 5.5 of the Pine County Shoreland Management Ordinance requires that development 

must be planned for in a manner that will minimize the extent of disturbed areas, run-off 

velocities, erosion potential, and reduce and delay run-off volumes. To date, a plan has been 

submitted. Due to the low impact design of the project facilities, staff feel reasonably 

http://www.wildcampmn.com/
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comfortable that, if the CUP is approved by the Zoning Board, stormwater can be addressed 

at the time of construction permitting. Additionally, a Minnesota Construction Stormwater 

Permit will be needed, which will have some consistency with the stormwater goals of the 

Shoreland Management Ordinance. 

8.) A wetland delineation has not been done for this project. A delineation is not explicitly 

required by the Wetlands Conservation Act, Shoreland Management Ordinance, nor Kettle 

River Wild and Scenic River Ordinance. A review of the national wetlands inventory and aerial 

photography suggests very little concern for the proposal to impact wetlands. However, a 

wetland delineation is generally advisable for any large scale project.  

9.) The applicant, Getaway House, operates several campgrounds across the US. An online 

search shows the company to be very professional, and staff could not find bad customer 

reviews online. 

10.) The submitted application provides several photos of the anticipated facility accommodations 

and a detailed site plan. 

 

Old Business:  

Shoreland OHWL Setback Averaging 

At its February meeting the Zoning Board voted affirmatively to recommend County Board 

elimination of Section 5.2.1 of the Shoreland Management Ordinance, which allows setback 

averaging for new structures, provided they do not encroach in the bluff or shore impact zone. In an 

exercise of caution on this matter, staff have reviewed 2019 and 2020 shoreland permits issued for 

dwellings and dwelling additions. During this time period, two of forty-three permits were issued for 

new dwellings via setback averaging. One of which, could have easily met the standard setback, one 

would have been unbuildable, without variance, in the absence of setback averaging. One of six 

Figure 4. Aerial photo of proposed campground property. 

The darker blue represents land within 1,000’ of Long Lake. 

The greenish blue represents the 100-year floodplain. 

Figure 5. Aerial photo of proposed campground 

property showing the National Wetlands Inventory 

in white. 
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dwelling addition permits were issued via setback averaging. The Zoning Board may consider whether 

to maintain or revoke their position on removal of Section 5.2.1 setback averaging.  

 

Vacation Rentals by Owner in Kettle River Wild and Scenic Districts 

At the February 2021 meeting the Zoning Board indicated it would like vacation rentals by owner, 

while allowed as a “permitted use” by state rule, to require a conditional use permit. 

 

Staff Draft of Proposed Amendment 

 

Section 404.01 Definitions 

Vacation Rental by Owner 

A single dwelling unit, guest cottage, or similar accommodation that is advertised as, or held out 

to be, a place where sleeping quarters are furnished to the public on a nightly, weekly, or for less 

than a 30-day time period, excluding premises which are managed by and regulated as part of a 

hotel or resort. 

 

Section 602.01(20) (C=conditional use) 

      Wild River                            Scenic River 

Vacation Rental by Owner                                             C                                          C 

 

 

New Business:  

DNR Model Shoreland Ordinance 

The Zoning Board has been provided a copy of the MN DNR Model Shoreland Ordinance, drafted in 

October 2019. As the County, townships, and DNR seek to align standards, adopting a standard 

format allows other organizations to more easily review the County’s ordinance and compare any 

differences from the state’s standards. The Zoning Board may consider whether to recommend the 

County Board adoption of the model shoreland ordinance, with incorporation of all previously 

adopted County standards that are more restrictive than state requirements. 

 

 

Enclosures 

1.) Agenda for the March 25, 2021 Zoning Board meeting 

2.) Minutes of the February 25, 2021 Zoning Board meeting 

3.) Buche/Cassidy Variance Application and Findings of Fact Worksheet 

4.) Getaway House CUP Application and Findings of Fact Worksheet 

5.) DNR Model Shoreland Ordinance (provided electronically only, paper copies by request) 

 

CC: Pine County Board of Commissioners, Pine County Administrator, Pine County Attorney, Pine 

County Auditor, Minnesota DNR, Dell Grove Township, Kettle River Township, Pine Soil and Water 

Conservation District 

 



Appendix A- Buche/Cassidy Variance Mitigation Plan 

Applicant's Proposal Proposed 

Points 

Staff Comments 

Plant and maintain a natural vegetation buffer, 
average of 15' wide, except for a 20' access to lake 
(perpendicular to  OHWL) 

24 The plan is very well designed to maintain recreational usability  of the lot, 
while achieving the ecological benefits of buffers 

Removal of existing deck that is attached to 
dwelling. Deck will be replaced with a patio, not 
to exceed existing deck footprint. Patio will 
conform to ordinance patio standards (Section 
5.2.2C) 

10 This is a reasonable proposal to reduce the dwelling's encroachment in the 
shore impact zone. 

Impervious surface, after proposed project, is 
calculated by homeowner as being less than 
12.5% of lot area. 

10 Upon review, and consultation with County Auditor records, it has been 
determined that the proposal actually puts the lot at 17.2% impervious 
surface. However, this is well beneath the allowed 25% impervious surface. 

Re-vegetate steep slopes and provide screening of 
structures from the lake. The submitted 
mitigation site plan shows 3 proposed trees to be 
planted to enhance structure screening and 
identifies existing trees that show screening 

10 The ground slope from the water to the dwelling is approximately 10%, so it 
does not meet the definition of steep slope. Three trees to be planted is 
questionably slim, but not bad. Overall the proposed action is consistent with 
the spirit of the ordinance.  

Diversion of all water runoff from proposed 
structure and existing garage, away from lake, to 
wetland to north. 

10 Staff questions the appropriateness of this item as only a fringe of the 
adjacent wetland is on the subject property. The majority of the wetland is 
on the neighbor's property. While the lot currently does naturally drain to 
the neighbor to the north, it seems it would be most prudent to install a 
raingarden on the north side of the subject lot to capture stormwater. 

Stabilize eroding shoreline on north side of lot 10 The erosion of this area is not overly evident to staff, however, targeting this 
area with the proposed buffer definitely seems worthwhile. 

Applicant's proposed score 74 Some of the assertions by the applicant are questionable so it is helpful 
that they are proposing a score that is beyond the 64 points needed to 
achieve a score of 100. It is important to remember this mitigation plan is 
voluntary on the applicant's part. Overall, this is a very good mitigation 
plan. 

NOTE: See applicant’s submitted variance mitigation site plan, with their application, for shoreline vegetation buffer and structure screening 

plan. 
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MINUTES 

PINE COUNTY ZONING BOARD 
February 25, 2021   6:00 p.m. 

North Pine Government Center 
1602 Hwy 23 N Sandstone, MN 

 
 
Members Present: Dirk Nelson, Patrick Schifferdecker, Ryan Clark, Les Orvis, Skip 

Thomson, Susan Grill, Nancy Rys, Matt Ludwig ex-officio 
Members Absent:  
Staff Present: Caleb Anderson, Land & Resources Manager  
Others Present:   Neil Altenhofen 
  
CALL TO ORDER 
Skip Thomson called the meeting to order at 6:00p.m. 
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
Rys/Schifferdecker, 7-0, to approve the revised agenda, with the following additions 
 

• Structure setback averaging 

• DNR Model Shoreland Ordinance 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES  
Orvis/Grill, 7-0, to approve the minutes of the January 28, 2021 meeting. 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
Pine County Zoning Department 2020 Summary 
Anderson provided the report as information to the Board. There was general discussion about 
what the charts represented.  
 
Pine County Lake Associations Shoreland Survey 
The Board was pleased with the results of the survey. Clark commented on the survey 
respondents’ desire for education in Windemere Township. Schifferdecker and Ludwig 
suggested more educational campaigning on topics of interest in the survey. The Board felt the 
results affirmed some of the current ordinance amendments being contemplated. 
 
Structure Setback Averaging 
Anderson described the Shoreland Ordinance, Section 5.2.1, allowance for reduced structure 
setbacks through adjacent structure averaging. Anderson recommending amending the 
language to only allow the setback averaging for “principal dwellings,” and not for the vaguer 
term of “structures.” Anderson felt that was the intent of the rules. 
 
Thomson suggested that the concept of allowing reduced setbacks through neighboring 
dwelling setback averaging be eliminated from the ordinance.  Orvis, Grill, and Rys agreed. 
Clark commented that this will create more non-buildable lots. Nelson shared that Grindstone 
Lake has many shallow lots that benefit from the current setback averaging and thought it was 
better to leave the language alone. Anderson suggested that a compromise could be to leave 
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the language in but not allow new structures to come closer than 75% of the standard building 
setback. 
 
Motion by Schifferdecker, Second by Grill, 6-1, to recommend the County Board remove the 
language of Shoreland Ordinance Section 5.2.1, which allows setback averaging from adjacent 
structures. 
 
DNR Model Shoreland Ordinance 
Anderson described that recently the DNR created a new Model Shoreland Ordinance, that 
provides the same rules from MN 6120 in a more concise and updated fashion. Anderson 
suggested the Board be aware of the ordinance and consider whether it would be an 
improvement for the community. The benefits are that it is shorter therefore more navigable. 
Also, it is more standardized, which allows for the MN DNR and townships or cities that do their 
own shoreland ordinance, to track any amendments to the state rules more closely. 
 
Grill requested it be sent to the Board and considered for the next meeting. 
 
OLD BUSINESS 
  
SSTS Ordinance Amendment- Campers and Variances 
Anderson presented a draft amendment to the SSTS Ordinance. Schifferdecker suggested to 
remove the word “apparently,” from Section 4.06.01A(iii). Grill recommended changing the word 
“camper,” to “recreational vehicle,” in Section 4.06.01A(iv). 
 
Grill commented that the content proposed in Section 5.03.03(I) would be more fitting in a 
different section. Schifferdecker suggested moving it to Section 5.03.04 and title it 
“Administrative Variances.”  
 
Motion by Grill, Second by Schifferdecker, 7-0, to recommend County Board adoption of the 
ordinance amendment as revised. 
 
Temporary Family Health Care Dwellings 
The group liked the concept of the amendment. It was recommended to that Section 4.3.1B be 
amended to not require a doctor’s note, and instead require “documentation in a format 
acceptable to the County.” It was also recommended that the term “family member,” be 
removed from Section 4.3.1C, so that a household may provide temporary care, 
noncommercially, for a non-family member. 
 
Motion by Orvis, Second by Schifferdecker, 7-0, to recommend County Board adoption of the 
ordinance amendment as revised.  
 
Guest Cottage Standards in Shorelands 
Anderson shared language, as provided by the MN DNR, that allows for “guest quarters,” in 
accessory buildings. Clark suggested that it was inappropriate for the County to regulate living 
space in a garage. Anderson described that the existing rules allow guest quarters in only 
limited cases. This amendment will make them more allowable as typically designed by 
homeowners.  
 
Motion by Grill, Second by Rys, 5-2, to recommend County Board adoption of the ordinance 
amendment as revised.  
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Variance Mitigation Plans 
Anderson shared the ordinance amendment language, which attempts to address the Zoning 
Board’s desire to see variance mitigation for excessive impervious surface. He described that 
the existing lot scoring protocol has been tested and is working for another county. Therefore, 
there is less risk in having a simplified, independent, approach to mitigate impervious surface. 
Clark questioned whether the required mitigation should be variable depending on the amount 
of impervious surface being proposed on the lot. Anderson commented that, even with a 
variance mitigation plan, the Board still has authority to deny variances that are not in harmony 
with the intent of the ordinance.  
 
Motion by Schifferdecker, Second by Clark, 7-0, to recommend County Board adoption of the 
ordinance amendment 
 
Private Watercraft Access Ramps 
This topic was not addressed well in the lake association survey and therefore did not get 
discussed. 
 
Vacation Rentals by Owner in the Kettle River Wild and Scenic River Ordinance 
Anderson described that the DNR has indicated that allowing vacation rentals in the Kettle River 
corridor is consistent with state rules. Anderson inquired whether the Board would like to see 
them allowed as a “permitted,” or “conditional,” use. The Board felt that because the intent of the 
ordinance is to keep the area wild and scenic, property uses at risk of greater commotion should 
need to get and interim use permit.  
 
Anderson acknowledged that interim uses are not currently an option in the Kettle River Wild 
and Scenic River Ordinance, therefore, they will need to be added as a permitting tool in the 
ordinance. Anderson will bring back draft language.  
 
 
ADJOURN 
Schifferdecker/Orvis, 7-0 to adjourn the meeting at 7:30pm. 
 
____________________________ _______________________________ 
Nancy Rys     Skip Thomson  
Zoning Board Secretary       Zoning Board Chair 



PINE COUNTY 
MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING, ZONING, AND SOLID WASTE 

635 Northridge Dr NW, Suite 250 • Pine City, MN • 55063 
(320) 216-4220 • (800) 450-7463 Ext: 4220 • Fax (320) 591-1640 

VARIANCE APPLICATION 
Petitioner Information 

505ep0 
Property Owner: /eLL 
cl. 5dst« 
Daytime Phone: l54 

A«ch€ 
Casidy Mailing Address: po.L 
state:/1/ zi code: 55607mail:_jo bcnc 588qi/e 
792 7t other Phone/Fax. 

Site Information 

site Address or tocaon:_5Vee U birdstin le 
size (In Acres) /i7 
Existing Land use [<es ioenc€ 

Parcel ID Number 12039Do 
Current zoning_ /-s.-Ai·[ 

• Is the proposed use allowed in the Land Use District in which the subject property is located? ~/ No 

• Is the variance in harmony with the comprehensive plan and intent of the Ordinance? "8 No 
• If granted, will the variance alter the essential character of the locality? Yes~ 

• Does a practical difficulty exist that prevents the applicant from complying with the ordinance? ~ No 
A practical difficulty is established when the applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable 
manner not permitted by the ordinance and when the variance request is due to circumstances unique 
to the property not created by the landowner. Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties. 

Description of practical difficulty:[k'> 1 Y2 ti;l louse do, tu ate ko,ti_y9 
1k ho , 5out cud ha3 4nall bettooey .po oilh A sketo 5tra. he ar , 
jj,out bps and eu[d [vu # 51y ~ ))5 hr4, 7M eu «da;yin oil]qivt dRao- », jwg Ir Jevet, toll1«l e+ ov Zr p0«r+)w b)eke virw «- 1«ke 
Turd~~stand th~t by sining this form that the property in question may be visited by county staff and/or board/commission 
members during normal business hours throughout the petition process. I certify that the information and exhibits 
submitted are true and correct to the best of my knowledge 

Signature of Property Owner. _gK once. _-<-2/ 
Date Stamp Here If 
Checklist Is Complete 
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2 

Re ouals 

Rewove ex+a dccl 
Rewov rip rap to noral >a+v le'l 

App«». 5re 
2 

] Pro0oscA adcli+;ov 

2 Proo0sec +res 

t) 
) psml q«le owl dory5p w; +o divert all Teo 

raw 6ff 43 nrtl ad we+ of Bui No ra««oh +o 1alt 

7.) 5+le er0di5 5kore lih H- pr+ a proper+ a $loon 

Adi'oa ( m]qo+io wot hour ow (0n5 
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Variance Worksheet (MN 394.27): Buche/Cassidy 

All criteria must be answered, “yes,” to be deemed approvable. 
 
1.) Is the proposed use allowed in the zoning district that the property lies in? 

 
          YES    /   NO                          BECAUSE: 
 
 

 
2.) Is the variance in harmony with the general purpose of the applicable Ordinance and is it consistent 
with the Comprehensive Plan? 
 
       YES    /   NO                          BECAUSE: 
 

 
 
3.) Would the variance be consistent with the essential character of the locality? 
 
       YES    /   NO                          BECAUSE: 
 

 
 

4.) Does a practical difficulty exist on the property that prevents them from complying with the 
ordinance? In other words, is there a circumstance unique to the property, not created by the 
landowner, that prevents them from complying? 
 
       YES    /   NO                          BECAUSE: 

 
 

 
 
5.) Is the applicant's proposed use reasonable? 

 
       YES    /   NO                          BECAUSE: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Conditional/Interim Use Permit Evaluation Worksheet 

Getaway House 

The proposed conditional use permit must be evaluated by the Planning Commission for each of the 

criterion on this worksheet, which come from Section 3.7.2 of the Pine County Shoreland Management 

Ordinance. The Planning Commission must provide an explanation for the approval or disapproval of 

each criterion. 

A.) Does the applicant adequately demonstrate they will maintain safe and healthful conditions? 

 

 

B.) Will the use adequately prevent and control water pollution including sedimentation? 

 

 

C.) Are the existing topographic and drainage features and vegetative cover on the site 

adequately planned for? 

 

 

D.) Does the use pose a risk due to floodplains and floodways of rivers and streams? 

 

 

E.) Does the site pose a risk of erosion potential of the site based upon degree and direction of 

slope, soil type, and vegetative cover? 

 

 

F.) The location of the site with respect to existing or future access roads 

 

 

G.) To what degree is a shoreland location needed for the proposed use? 

 

H.) Is the visibility of structures and other facilities as viewed from the public water limited? 

 

 

I.) Is the site plan adequate for water supply and on-site sewage treatment? 

 

 

J.) Are the types, uses, and numbers of watercraft that the project will generate suitable for the 

public water to safely accommodate these watercrafts? 

 

 

 



K.) Is the proposed use compatible with the uses on adjacent lands? 

 

 

 

L.) Is the proposed disposal system adequate for the amount of liquid wastes to be generated? 

 

 

M.) Locational factors under which:  

1.)Domestic uses shall be generally preferred 

 

 

2.)Uses not inherently a source of pollution within an area shall be preferred over uses that 

are or may be a pollution source 

 

 

3.)Use locations with an area tending to minimize the possibility of pollution shall be 

preferred over use locations tending to increase that possibility. 

 

 

N.) Will the proposed use be detrimental to the use and enjoyment or property values of other 

properties within 500’ of the subject property? 

 

 

 

O.) Are adequate measures included to provide off-street parking to serve the proposed use? 

Note: no on-street parking is allowed. 

 

 

 

 

Upon consideration of these criteria the Planning Commission may also attach such conditions 

as, specifications for:  

type of shore cover, increased setbacks and yards, specified sewage disposal and 

water supply facilities, landscaping and planting screens, period of operation, 

operational control, sureties, deed restrictions, locations of piers, docks, parking and 

signs, type of construction or any other requirements necessary to fulfill the purpose 

and intent of this ordinance. 

 

 

 


